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 STI decline 1% in April after amazing first quarter run 
 Daily average traded volume up 66%, average traded 

value down 18%    
 We expect STI to remain range bound 

 
Range trading in April 
After the blistering run-up in the first three months, STI fell 
1% from 3010 at end-Mar to 2978 at end-April. Market 
activity though was very active with daily average volume 
increasing 66% compared to the first quarter. This was 
mainly concentrated in the penny stocks. Traded value on 
the other hand fell 18%.  
   
STI to remain range bound 
We reckon market has regress into a malaise state. This 
signals to us that the investment mood now is getting more 
risk adverse. We expect STI to remain range bound on 
muted economics. We believe corporate profits will drive the 
market rather than expectations of central banks policies. 
STI is neither cheap nor expensive, but fairly valued for now 
we would say.  
 
Sectors outlook 
Our sector ratings are essentially unchanged. There was no 
significant fundamental shift or technical movements that 
warrant a re-rating. For our stocks coverage, we upgraded 
our ratings on Wilmar, CDL Hospitality and DBS.  
 
Top picks 
We remove SATS from our top buy list. SATS share price 
has gone up 18% since we mentioned the company in our 
Jan report. However we retain Sembcorp Industries as our 
top buy. In addition we added SMRT as our top sell counter.   
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Range trading in April 
After the blistering run-up in the first three months, STI fell 
1% from 3010 at end-Mar to 2978 at end-April. During the 
month, STI moved within a tight range of 2974-3016. Market 
activity though was very active with daily average volume 
increasing 66% compared to the first quarter. This was 
mainly concentrated in the penny stocks. Traded value on 
the other hand fell 18%.  
 
We reckon market has regress into a malaise state. This 
signals to us that the investment mood now is getting more 
risk adverse. On a forward PE basis (Fig 3), STI is trading at 
the 4-year mean of 14x and has been at this level for the 
past 3 months. We can also observe that -1 S.D is the 
support level as we can see PE bounces off twice at this 
level. What has been weighing down the market is 
uncertainty over the erratic macro outlook. Our economics 
team has a view that there are considerable economic 
headwinds. 1Q12 US GDP came in at 2.2%, weaker than 
the consensus forecasts and a sequential drop from 3% in 
4Q11. There will also be large scale fiscal withdrawals in the 
west. In short we expect reduced government spending in 
US and Europe. From China, a slowdown this year is a 
given and we shouldn’t read too much into the swinging 
indicators. What’s consistent is Europe as recession this 
year is a certainty. The upside to this balance is the 
anticipation of loosening of fiscal policies. However such 
hopes are getting diminished day by day.  
 
Fig 1. Market vol and FSSTI 
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Fig 2. T12M PE  
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Fig 3. Forward PE 
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STI to remain range bound 
We expect STI to remain range bound on muted economics. 
We believe corporate profits will drive the market rather than 
expectations of central banks policies. STI is neither cheap 
nor expensive, but fairly valued we would say. The next leg 
up or down is dependent on how well corporate profits 
perform. In the data compile by Bloomberg for the current 
reporting season to date, 42% reported earnings growth, 
40% reported earnings decline and 17% have flat growth, 
with an average EPS growth of 16.1%. Among the 8 index 
stocks that have reported, we see an average earnings 
growth of 29%. Although headline figures look good, we 
caution that there are more than ½ of all companies that 
have yet to release their results. 
 
Rating changes 
Our sector ratings are essentially unchanged. There was no 
significant fundamental shift or technical movements that 
warrant a re-rating. For our stocks coverage, we upgraded 
our ratings on Wilmar, CDL Hospitality and DBS. On the 
other hand, we downgrade UOB on valuation concern. 
We upgraded Wilmar from Reduce to Neutral. We believe 
fundamental drivers for Wilmar have turnaround. Wilmar had 
a poor showing for its 4Q11 results whereby it suffered from 
poor refining and crushing margins. CPO price increases, 
China soybean crush margin recovery will benefit its 
respective business segments. Furthermore China inflation 
easing off allows room for the company to increase retail 
prices on its consumer products. Therefore we expect 
fundamental results to improve.  
We upgraded CDL Hospitality Trust from Neutral to 
Accumulate. The strong Singapore tourism industry does not 
seems to abate even with the macro uncertainty. Tourist 
arrivals continue to grow. This translated into positive growth 
for CDL Hospitality as a hotel operator. The Trust reported a 
good set of 1Q12 results and registered record REVPAR in 
the quarter, testament of the strong hotel room demand.  
We upgraded DBS from neutral to accumulate. Share price 
fell sharply after the Bank Danamon deal. By our estimates, 
the acquisition provides synergy to DBS to expand in the 
vast mass market segment in Indonesia and will be earnings 
accretive from FY2015. Following the window of opportunity 
to pick up DBS shares, the Bank reported 1Q12 results that 
beat expectations. Higher NIM, growing loanbook and 
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increased market activities propel DBS to a record quarterly 
net profit. 
We downgrade UOB from Neutral to Reduce. We feel that 
market is over-valuing UOB disregarding its FY11 
performance which had came in below expectations. The 
share price has outperformed the broad market and positive 
earnings surprise is needed to sustain its price performance.   
 

 
We remove SATS from our top buy list. SATS share price 
has gone up 18% since we mentioned the company in our 
Jan report. However we retain Sembcorp Industries as our 
top buy. In addition we added SMRT as our top sell counter.   
  
Sembcorp Ind Ltd 

- $5.08 (Buy), $6.58 (target price), (date of last report  
30/3/2012) 

- Valuation: T4Q p/e 11.3, FY12E p/e 12.1, EPS 
growth (-6.7% in FY12E, +4.8% in FY13E) 

- Sembcorp Ind is a conglomerate primarily involved 
in the utilities, marine and industrial parks 
businesses.  

- Investors who prefer lower beta stock compared to 
SembMar can consider Sembcorp Ind. 

- We think Sembcorp Ind Ltd combines 2 of our 
investment thesis. Firstly we look for defensive 
stocks that can cushion the pullback in stock market 
with reasonable dividend yield. Secondly, we look 
for companies that can benefit from high oil prices. 
The utilities and industrial parks businesses provide 
the stable pillar while its 61% owned subsidiary 
Sembcorp Marine provides the upside from high oil 
prices.  

- Dividend payout ratio ranges from 30plus% - 
50plus% in the last 5 years 

 
 
SMRT Ltd  

- $1.65 (Sell), $1.31 (target price), (date of last report 
2/5/2012) 

- Valuation: T4Q p/e 20.6, FY13E p/e 18.3, EPS 
growth (+12.5% in FY12E, flat in FY13E)  

- SMRT is a multi-modal land transport operator with 
exposures to various modes of operations, including 
rail, bus & taxi services. A significant part of its 
profits are generated from its ancillary businesses, 
such as advertising & rental of commercial spaces. 

- SMRT was frequently in the news recently due to 
frequent train breakdowns and delays 

- Significant capex needs in future years resulting in 
negative free cash flow in FY13. 

- Core fare based business faced rising operating 
expenses, while fare increment looks highly 
constrain. 

- Capital structure will require higher level of debt in 
future i.e dividend was cut this financial year 
compared to last year 

 
Sector Rating Change from 

previous 
Aviation services Overweight ↔ 
Offshore & Marine Overweight ↔ 
Telecommunications Neutral ↔ 
Commodities Neutral ↔ 
Properties Neutral ↔ 
REITS Neutral ↔ 
Financials Neutral ↔ 
Transportation Underweight ↔ 
S-chips Underweight ↔ 
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Rating changes 
Sector Company change Previous rating Current rating Previous TP $ Current TP $ TP chg Price $ 1 month price chg YTD price chg
O&M Keppel Corp Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 11.68 11.68 ↔ 11 0.1% 18.3%

Sembcorp Marine Ltd - Buy Buy 6.1 6.1 ↔ 5.1 -3.4% 33.5%
Cosco Corp - Reduce Reduce 1 1 ↔ 1.035 -11.2% 18.3%
Sembcorp Industries Ltd - Buy Buy 6.58 6.58 ↔ 5.08 -3.8% 25.4%

Commodities Wilmar Intl Ltd Upgrade Reduce Neutral 4.35 4.98 ↑ 4.93 0.6% -1.4%
Golden Agri-Resources Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 0.795 0.795 ↔ 0.725 -7.6% 1.4%

Properties Keppel Land Ltd - Neutral Neutral 2.79 3.3 ↑ 3.11 -10.4% 40.1%
SC Global Developments Ltd - Reduce Reduce 1 1 ↔ 0.995 -7.0% 0.5%
OUE Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 2.83 2.83 ↔ 2.37 0.9% 12.9%
Ho Bee Investment Ltd - Neutral Neutral 1.38 1.43 ↑ 1.35 -4.3% 31.7%
CapitaMalls Asia Ltd - Buy Buy 1.77 1.75 ↓ 1.475 -9.8% 30.5%

REITS Parkw ay Life REIT - Accumulate Accumulate 1.95 1.975 ↑ 1.86 3.6% 3.9%
CDL Hospitality Trust Upgrade Neutral Accumulate 1.53 2 ↑ 1.94 11.8% 25.6%
Sabana Shariah Compliant REIT - Buy Buy 1.05 1.05 ↔ 0.96 0.5% 9.7%

S-chips Sino Grandness Food Industry Group Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 0.45 0.49 ↑ 0.42 3.7% 9.1%
Ziw o Holdings Ltd - Sell Sell 0.095 0.095 ↔ 0.113 -4.2% -5.8%
Foreland Fabrictech Holdings Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 0.13 0.13 ↔ 0.096 -3.0% -3.0%
China Sunsine Chemical Holdings Ltd - Neutral Neutral 0.25 0.25 ↔ 0.265 3.9% 10.4%
Sunpow er Group Ltd - Buy Buy 0.4 0.4 ↔ 0.27 -8.5% 36.4%
CombineWill - Buy Buy 1.34 1.34 ↔ 0.7 -10.3% -11.4%
Hu An Cable - Buy Buy 0.26 0.26 ↔ 0.152 -7.3% 34.5%
Heng Yang Petrochem Log Ltd - Buy - 0.61 - 0.29 3.6% -38.3%

Transportation Tiger Airw ays Holdings Ltd - Reduce Reduce 0.58 0.58 ↔ 0.7 -9.1% 10.2%
Singapore Airlines Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 11.3 11.3 ↔ 10.66 -1.0% 4.9%
SMRT Corporation Ltd - Sell Sell 1.33 1.31 1.65 -4.9% -6.8%
ComfortDelgro Corporation Ltd - Buy Buy 1.65 1.65 ↔ 1.485 -4.8% 4.9%
Neptune Orient Lines Ltd - Reduce Reduce 1.24 1.24 ↔ 1.26 -11.0% 12.0%

Aviation servicesSingapore Technologies Engineering Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 3.37 3.37 ↔ 3.05 -6.2% 13.4%
SATS Ltd - Buy Buy 2.76 2.76 ↔ 2.59 4.0% 20.5%
SIA Engineering Company Ltd - Buy Buy 4.86 4.86 ↔ 3.95 -2.0% 15.2%

Telcos Singapore Telecommunications Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 3.31 3.31 ↔ 3.13 -0.6% 1.3%
Starhub Ltd - Neutral Neutral 2.9 2.9 ↔ 3.19 2.9% 9.6%
M1 Ltd - Reduce Reduce 2.36 2.38 ↑ 2.43 -4.3% -2.8%

Financials DBS Group Holdings Ltd Upgrade Neutral Accumulate 14.5 14.9 ↑ 14.21 0.2% 23.4%
Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp Ltd - Neutral Neutral 8 8 ↔ 8.99 0.8% 14.8%
United Overseas Bank Ltd Dow ngrade Neutral Reduce 17.5 17.5 ↔ 19.03 3.7% 24.6%
Singapore Exchange Ltd - Accumulate Accumulate 7.34 7.34 ↔ 6.71 -3.3% 9.5%
Genting Singapore PLC - Accumulate Accumulate 1.89 1.89 ↔ 1.73 1.5% 14.6%  

*Previous rating and TP are based on the date of our last sector strategy report  
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Our Coverage 

Rating FYE Price TP Upside

S$ S$ (%) (S$'m n) (S$'m n) (US$'mn) (US$'m n) FY10/11 FY11/12E FY12/13E FY10/11 FY11/12E FY12/13E FY10/11 FY11/12E FY12/13E FY10/11 FY11/12E FY12/13E
Sector Company
O&M Keppel Corp Ltd Accumulate Dec 11 11.68 6.18% 19,769.72 25,672.38 15,922.78 20,619.73 13.26 12.43 12.72 2.66 2.34 2.20 3.91% 4.00% 3.91% 12.16% 6.02% -2.27%

Sembcorp Marine Ltd Buy Dec 5.1 6.10 19.61% 10,586.85 8,724.17 8,526.78 7,089.86 14.08 14.72 14.04 4.40 4.05 3.49 4.90% 3.33% 3.53% -12.20% -5.56% 5.88%
Cosco Corp Reduce Dec 1.035 1.00 -3.38% 2,317.62 3,593.28 1,866.64 2,850.71 16.55 21.46 21.86 1.78 1.73 1.67 2.90% 1.93% 1.93% -45.95% -16.67% 0.00%
Sembcorp Industries Ltd Buy Dec 5.08 6.58 29.53% 9,133.17 9,289.73 7,355.97 7,476.74 11.29 12.10 11.52 2.20 1.98 1.79 3.35% 3.35% 3.54% 2.27% -6.67% 4.76%

Commodities Wilmar Intl Ltd Neutral Dec 4.93 4.98 1.01% 31,499.35 57,498.74 25,369.96 45,426.58 15.85 16.55 15.32 2.83 2.59 2.37 1.24% 1.22% 1.42% 20.77% -4.00% 4.17%
Golden Agri-Resources Ltd Accumulate Dec 0.725 0.80 9.66% 8,800.54 9,900.05 7,088.06 7,936.25 12.41 11.66 11.47 1.37 1.30 1.24 2.48% 2.76% 2.76% 66.67% 0.00% 0.00%

Properties Keppel Land Ltd Neutral Dec 3.11 3.30 6.11% 4,652.29 6,108.53 3,747.01 6,108.53 5.70 11.18 14.63 0.93 0.85 0.82 6.43% 2.57% 2.57% 22.22% -49.09% -25.00%
SC Global Developments Ltd Reduce Dec 0.995 1.00 0.50% 412.55 1,977.84 332.27 1,977.84 3.13 20.63 27.50 0.63 0.61 0.61 2.01% 3.02% 3.02% 39.13% -84.38% -20.00%
OUE Ltd Accumulate Dec 2.37 2.83 19.41% 2,156.51 3,902.78 1,736.88 3,902.78 22.70 21.35 22.23 0.74 0.72 0.71 5.49% 2.53% 2.11% 11.11% 10.00% 0.00%
Ho Bee Investment Ltd Neutral Dec 1.35 1.43 5.93% 951.90 1,419.60 766.67 1,419.60 5.67 8.50 5.80 0.58 0.55 0.51 2.96% 1.48% 2.96% -39.47% -30.43% 43.75%
CapitaMalls Asia Ltd Buy Dec 1.475 1.75 18.64% 5,734.07 6,973.50 4,618.29 6,973.50 42.16 29.26 25.37 0.92 0.90 0.89 2.03% 2.03% 2.03% -72.73% 66.67% 20.00%

REITS Parkw ay Life REIT Accumulate Dec 1.86 1.98 6.18% 1,125.24 1,584.04 906.29 1,584.04 18.45 17.05 16.24 1.26 1.26 1.26 5.16% 5.32% 5.48% 19.53% 8.93% 6.00%
CDL Hospitality Trust Accumulate Dec 1.94 2.00 3.09% 1,874.52 2,371.65 1,509.77 2,371.65 17.36 16.89 15.89 1.21 1.21 1.20 5.70% 5.93% 6.24% 14.15% 6.24% 5.26%
Sabana Shariah Compliant REIT Buy Dec 0.96 1.05 9.38% 612.88 944.60 493.62 944.60 6.95 12.31 12.41 0.90 0.90 0.91 9.93% 9.38% 8.75% #DIV/0! -43.88% -2.56%

S-chips Sino Grandness Food Industry Group Ltd Accumulate Dec 0.42 0.49 16.67% 111.37 135.04 89.70 107.96 3.72 3.04 2.29 1.01 0.76 0.57 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 21.28% 22.81% 32.86%
Ziw o Holdings Ltd Sell Dec 0.113 0.10 -15.93% 33.79 4.75 27.21 4.81 2.64 3.73 4.39 0.35 0.32 0.30 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -42.11% -31.82% -13.33%
Foreland Fabrictech Holdings Ltd Accumulate Dec 0.096 0.13 35.42% 50.95 7.13 41.04 7.39 1.83 1.91 1.86 0.39 0.34 0.30 8.27% 8.27% 8.27% 190.00% -13.79% 0.00%
China Sunsine Chemical Holdings Ltd Neutral Dec 0.265 0.25 -5.66% 127.16 138.19 102.41 111.19 7.25 5.97 5.56 0.84 0.84 0.84 3.77% 3.77% 3.77% -20.83% 21.05% 4.35%
Sunpow er Group Ltd Buy Dec 0.27 0.40 48.15% 88.83 162.55 71.54 128.41 4.95 5.78 3.85 0.96 0.82 0.68 5.56% 0.00% 0.00% 7.69% -17.86% 52.17%
CombineWill Buy Dec 0.7 1.34 91.43% 22.96 131.70 18.49 102.38 3.50 3.34 1.85 0.24 0.23 0.21 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -60.88% 4.84% 46.92%
Hu An Cable Buy Dec 0.152 0.26 71.05% 130.96 1,243.18 105.48 197.37 3.67 2.85 1.85 0.59 0.50 0.39 23.03% 0.00% 0.00% -20.69% -83.48% 1005.26%
Hengyang Petrochem Log Ltd Buy Dec 0.29 0.61 110.34% 59.00 352.75 47.52 56.01 18.71 7.30 5.25 0.95 0.68 0.60 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -27.27% 150.00% 40.00%

Transportation Tiger Airw ays Holdings Ltd Reduce Mar 0.7 0.58 -17.14% 574.14 962.01 462.42 761.64 14.35 -31.90 31.90 1.94 2.19 2.06 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% -26.00% -262.16% -116.67%
Singapore Airlines Ltd Accumulate Mar 10.66 11.30 6.00% 12,507.19 8,578.59 10,073.45 7,042.82 9.67 23.87 32.32 0.90 0.98 1.00 13.13% 2.81% 2.81% 494.44% -59.81% -25.58%
SMRT Corporation Ltd Sell Mar 1.65 1.31 -20.61% 2,508.31 2,476.05 2,020.23 1,995.34 15.58 18.31 19.29 3.11 3.11 3.11 5.45% 5.45% 5.45% 0.00% -18.18% 0.00%
ComfortDelgro Corporation Ltd Buy Dec 1.485 1.65 11.11% 3,105.90 3,743.50 2,501.53 2,993.39 13.16 13.50 12.73 1.65 1.56 1.47 4.04% 4.04% 4.04% 0.00% 0.00% 9.09%
Neptune Orient Lines Ltd Reduce Dec 1.26 1.24 -1.59% 3,257.80 6,080.48 2,623.88 4,801.36 -5.49 -42.32 5.86 1.56 1.61 1.38 0.00% 0.00% 4.76% -202.78% -89.19% -950.00%

Aviation services Singapore Technologies Engineering Ltd Accumulate Dec 3.05 3.37 10.49% 9,361.36 9,066.27 7,539.75 7,312.12 17.73 17.27 16.93 5.26 5.00 4.84 5.08% 5.25% 5.25% 4.94% 5.88% 0.00%
SATS Ltd Buy Mar 2.59 2.76 6.56% 2,869.99 2,731.19 2,311.53 2,204.46 15.03 18.40 14.95 1.89 1.93 2.14 6.56% 11.97% 5.02% 2.35% -19.54% 21.43%
SIA Engineering Company Ltd Buy Mar 3.95 4.86 23.04% 4,336.59 3,975.59 3,492.75 3,214.26 16.74 16.06 15.77 3.32 3.43 3.50 7.59% 6.58% 5.32% 9.09% 0.00% 4.17%

Telcos Singapore Telecommunications Ltd Accumulate Mar 3.13 3.31 5.75% 49,739.80 57,179.30 40,061.05 45,800.08 13.19 14.34 13.13 2.05 2.09 1.97 8.31% 4.47% 4.47% 0.00% -4.17% 4.35%
Starhub Ltd Neutral Dec 3.19 2.90 -9.09% 5,470.37 5,953.67 4,405.90 4,778.73 17.37 16.99 16.28 319.00 - - 6.27% 6.27% 6.58% 20.00% 5.56% 0.00%
M1 Ltd Reduce Dec 2.43 2.38 -2.06% 2,214.09 2,476.19 1,783.25 1,991.81 13.50 13.75 14.01 6.75 6.08 5.79 5.97% 5.76% 6.58% 3.43% -0.55% -5.56%

Financials DBS Group Holdings Ltd Accumulate Dec 14.21 14.90 4.86% 34,289.78 43,363.78 27,617.41 34,617.34 11.28 9.91 9.47 1.19 1.11 1.03 3.94% 4.01% 4.22% 13.04% 11.54% 3.45%
Oversea-Chinese Banking Corp Ltd Neutral Dec 8.99 8.00 -11.01% 30,672.46 26,697.02 24,703.97 21,637.22 13.27 12.05 11.29 1.49 1.40 1.31 3.34% 3.56% 3.78% 0.00% 7.58% 9.86%
United Overseas Bank Ltd Reduce Dec 19.03 17.50 -8.04% 29,894.06 21,748.69 24,077.05 17,793.49 12.85 11.77 10.63 1.44 1.36 1.26 3.15% 3.15% 3.68% -10.26% 9.29% 11.11%
Singapore Exchange Ltd Accumulate Jun 6.71 7.34 9.39% 7,190.72 6,534.95 5,791.50 5,269.67 23.05 22.90 19.97 8.71 8.49 7.99 4.02% 4.02% 4.62% -8.00% 6.52% 15.65%
Genting Singapore PLC Accumulate Dec 1.73 1.89 9.25% 21,286.56 21,147.78 17,144.46 17,037.40 20.89 18.32 - 3.46 2.31 - 0.58% 0.00% 0.00% 68.00% 19.05% -

Core EPS grow th y-y (%)
Market Cap. Ent. Value

Market 
Cap. Ent. Value

Equity Multiple (X) Dividend Yield (%)
Net Income Book Value

 
Source: Bloomberg, PSR estimates 
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Important Information 
 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities Research Pte Ltd., 250 North Bridge Road, #06-00, Raffles City 
Tower, Singapore 179101 (Registration Number: 198803136N), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of 
Singapore (“Phillip Securities Research”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms 
and limitations set out below. 
 
This publication has been provided to you for personal use only and shall not be reproduced, distributed or published 
by you in whole or in part, for any purpose. If you have received this document by mistake, please delete or destroy it, 
and notify the sender immediately.  Phillip Securities Research shall not be liable for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources, which Phillip Securities Research 
has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions 
(collectively, the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
of the individual author or the indicated source (as applicable) only. Phillip Securities Research has not verified this 
information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is 
accurate, complete, appropriate or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research 
contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities Research shall not have any responsibility to 
maintain or update the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in 
connection therewith. In no event will Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation 
or issuance of this report, (i) be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences (including but not limited to 
any special, direct, indirect, incidental or consequential losses, loss of profits and damages) of any reliance or usage 
of this publication or (ii) accept any legal responsibility from any person who receives this publication, even if it has 
been advised of the possibility of such damages.  You must make the final investment decision and accept all 
responsibility for your investment decision, including, but not limited to your reliance on the information, data and/or 
other materials presented in this publication. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date 
indicated and are subject to change at any time without prior notice.  
 
Past performance of any product referred to in this publication is not indicative of future results. 
 
This report does not constitute, and should not be used as a substitute for, tax, legal or investment advice.  This 
publication should not be relied upon exclusively or as authoritative, without further being subject to the recipient’s own 
independent verification and exercise of judgment. The fact that this publication has been made available constitutes 
neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction, nor a representation that any product described in this 
material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products, which may 
be described in this publication involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision 
to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made, unless all such risks are understood and an 
independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks 
contained herein with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete 
discussion of such risks.  
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any product. Any 
decision to purchase any product mentioned in this research should take into account existing public information, 
including any registered prospectus in respect of such product. 
 
Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may 
provide an array of financial services to a large number of corporations in Singapore and worldwide, including but not 
limited to commercial / investment banking activities (including sponsorship, financial advisory or underwriting 
activities), brokerage or securities trading activities. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or 
connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons 
involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, may have participated in or invested in transactions with the 
issuer(s) of the securities mentioned in this publication, and may have performed services for or solicited business 
from such issuers. Additionally, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
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Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this report, may have provided advice or investment services to such companies and 
investments or related investments, as may be mentioned in this publication. 
 
Phillip Securities Research or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not 
limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may, from 
time to time maintain a long or short position in securities referred to herein, or in related futures or options, purchase 
or sell, make a market in, or engage in any other transaction involving such securities, and earn brokerage or other 
compensation in respect of the foregoing.  Investments will be denominated in various currencies including US dollars 
and Euro and thus will be subject to any fluctuation in exchange rates between US dollars and Euro or foreign 
currencies and the currency of your own jurisdiction. Such fluctuations may have an adverse effect on the value, price 
or income return of the investment. 
 
To the extent permitted by law, Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip 
Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the 
preparation or issuance of this report, may at any time engage in any of the above activities as set out above or 
otherwise hold a interest, whether material or not, in respect of companies and investments or related investments, 
which may be mentioned in this publication. Accordingly, information may be available to Phillip Securities Research, 
or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, including but not limited to its officers, 
directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report, which is not reflected in this 
material, and Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited to its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may, to the extent permitted by law, have acted upon or used the information prior to or immediately following 
its publication. Phillip Securities Research, or persons associated with or connected to Phillip Securities Research, 
including but not limited its officers, directors, employees or persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
report, may have issued other material that is inconsistent with, or reach different conclusions from, the contents of 
this material. 
 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person 
or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the 
applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities Research to any registration or licensing or other 
requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction.  
 
Section 27 of the Financial Advisers Act (Cap. 110) of Singapore and the MAS Notice on Recommendations on 
Investment Products (FAA-N01) do not apply in respect of this publication.  
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, 
financial situation or particular needs of any particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be 
suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a professional and 
financial adviser regarding the legal, business, financial, tax and other aspects including the suitability of such 
products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
 
Please contact Phillip Securities Research at [65 65311240] in respect of any matters arising from, or in connection 
with, this document. 
 
This report is only for the purpose of distribution in Singapore. 
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Contact Information (Singapore Research Team) 
 
   

Chan Wai Chee Lee Kok Joo, CFA Joshua Tan 
CEO, Research Head of Research Strategist 

Special Opportunities S-Chips, Strategy +65 6531 1249 
+65 6531 1231 +65 6531 1685 joshuatan@phillip.com.sg 

yebo@phillip.com.sg leekj@phillip.com.sg  
   

Magdalene Choong Go Choon Koay, Bryan Derrick Heng 
Investment Analyst Investment Analyst Investment Analyst 

SG & US Financials, Gaming Property Transportation, Telecom. 
+65 6531 1791 +65 6531 1792 +65 6531 1221 

magdalenechoongss@phillip.com.sg gock@phillip.com.sg derrickhengch@phillip.com.sg 
   

Ken Ang Travis Seah Peter Lee 
Investment Analyst Investment Analyst Research Assistant 

Financials REITS General Enquiries 
+65 651 1793 +65 6531 1229 +65 6531 1240 (Phone) 

kenangwy@phillip.com.sg travisseahhk@phillip.com.sg +65 6336 7607 (Fax) 
  research@phillip.com.sg 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

mailto:magdalenechoongss@phillip.com.sg
mailto:gock@phillip.com.sg
mailto:travisseahhk@phillip.com.sg
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Contact Information (Regional Member Companies) 
 

 
SINGAPORE 

Phillip Securities Pte Ltd 
Raffles City Tower 

250, North Bridge Road #06-00 
Singapore 179101 

Tel : (65) 6533 6001 
Fax : (65) 6535 6631 

Website: www.poems.com.sg 

 
MALAYSIA 

Phillip Capital Management Sdn Bhd 
B-3-6 Block B Level 3 Megan Avenue II, 
No. 12, Jalan Yap Kwan Seng, 50450 

Kuala Lumpur 
Tel (603) 21628841 
Fax (603) 21665099 

Website: www.poems.com.my 
 

HONG KONG 
Phillip Securities (HK) Ltd 

Exchange Participant of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 
11/F United Centre 95 Queensway 

Hong Kong 
Tel (852) 22776600 
Fax (852) 28685307 

Websites: www.phillip.com.hk 

 
JAPAN 

Phillip Securities Japan, Ltd 
4-2 Nihonbashi Kabuto-cho Chuo-ku 

Tokyo 103-0026 
Japan 

Tel: +81(3) 3666 2101 
Fax: +81(3) 3666 6090 

Website: www.phillip.co.jp 
 

INDONESIA 
PT Phillip Securities Indonesia 

ANZ Tower Level 23B, 
Jl Jend Sudirman Kav 33A 
Jakarta 10220 – Indonesia 

Tel (62-21) 57900800 
Fax (62-21) 57900809 

Website: www.phillip.co.id 

 
CHINA 

Phillip Financial Advisory (Shanghai) Co. Ltd 
No 550 Yan An East Road, 

Ocean Tower Unit 2318, 
Postal code 200001 

Tel (86-21) 51699200 
Fax (86-21) 63512940 

Website: www.phillip.com.cn 
 

THAILAND 
Phillip Securities (Thailand) Public Co. Ltd 

15th Floor, Vorawat Building, 
849 Silom Road, Silom, Bangrak, 

Bangkok 10500 Thailand 
Tel (66-2) 6351700 / 22680999 

Fax (66-2) 22680921 
Website www.phillip.co.th 

 
FRANCE 

King & Shaxson Capital Limited 
3rd Floor, 35 Rue de la Bienfaisance 75008 

Paris France 
Tel (33-1) 45633100 
Fax (33-1) 45636017 

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com 

 
UNITED KINGDOM 

King & Shaxson Capital Limited 
6th Floor, Candlewick House, 

120 Cannon Street, 
London, EC4N 6AS 

Tel (44-20) 7426 5950 
Fax (44-20) 7626 1757 

Website: www.kingandshaxson.com 

 
UNITED STATES 

Phillip Futures Inc 
141 W Jackson Blvd Ste 3050 

The Chicago Board of Trade Building 
Chicago, IL 60604 USA 

Tel +1.312.356.9000 
Fax +1.312.356.9005 

 
AUSTRALIA 

PhillipCapital Australia 
Level 37, 530 Collins Street, 

Melbourne, Victoria 3000, Australia 
Tel (613) 96298380 
Fax (613) 96148309 

Website: www.phillipcapital.com.au 
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http://www.kingandshaxson.com/
http://www.phillipcapital.com.au/
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